
GH 

DeeisioD No., ___ 5_9 __ 9_'_9_ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF 'I'"rIE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

I~ the Matter of t~c Application ) 
of SOtmmRN CA.LIFORNIA GAS COMPANY < 
for a GeDeral IDcrease in Gas Rates. ) 

Application No. 41860 
(A'cI1eDded) 

(AppearaDces are listed i'O Appendix A) 

O::?INION ON REQUEST FOR INTERL"1 INCREASE 

A~~11eant's Reguest 
1 

Soutb.ertl califo~1~ Gas COtllpaDy, by the abovc-enti tled 

app11catioD filed OD J3D~ 15, 1960 and as amended 0'0 March 11, 

1960, requests authori~ to iDcrease rates so as to yield additional 

annual revenues of $25,213,000 related to a test year eDded J~e 30, 

1961.. Pend:i:og a final decision i'O th.1s proceedi'Og, app11car>t requests 

:J.n iramed1ate i,1.')tcrim offset iDcrease in retail rAtes ill the amOU'Dt 

of $2,983,000 on an ~nual basis. Some $622,000 of the interim offset 

request,:l.ccording to applicant, reprGSents the portiOD of Pac:!.fl.c 

Ughtitlg Gas Sup~lY' Company's Ja:cuazy 1, 1959 rate iDcrease llOt re­

covered by applicant from itlterruptible customers through Application 

No. 40647. Applicant "-Sserts that the balallce, or $2,397,000, repre­

sents the portion of Pacific Lighting Gas Supply Company's January 12, 
2 

1960 rate i1'lc~ea$e as$i~able to a.pplicant's retail service. 

The proposed 1Dtcri~ increase of $2,983,0~O represeDts 
"., 

approximately 1.3 percent of the adjusted reve:oue for' the ye:rr ended 

Octooer 31, 1959 from gas sales of $221,773,000 at present rate levels, 

as estimated by app11~t. 

1 Southe~ Califo~i~ Gas Compatly,. 4T>plic.a.nt herein, is engage<i in 
the bUSiness of purchasing, distributing aDd selli'1'lg '1'latural. gas 
at ret.a.il aIldwholesale as a. pul>lic utility to mo.=e thaD 1,670,000.., 
customers i1') central and southern california. 

2 Autho:ized by Decision No. 59429, dated December 21, 1959, in 
Application No. 41277. 

-1 ... 



· A ... 41860 Amd. 

Pub Ii c Hea.rillg 

PUblic heari~gs were held on M4reh 17 and 18, 1960 at Los 

ADgelcs before Commissioner Peter E. M1 tchcll and Exami'Der William 

W'. Du1710p. Duritlg those ~o days a.ppl1catn: prcsCDted its direct ev1-

clCllce OD its eDtire request as well as on its request for a:o irmned1ate 

interim offset i:ocrease. Cross-examination of appl1eant'S~tDeS8eS 

OD the it)terim request was co'Oclucied.. 0tJ the second day of hearing, 

March 18, 1960, applicant moved for a. prompt i:ocrea.se iXl gas rates 

to offset the higher price applieat')t bas been paying for gas received 

from Pacific Lighting Gas Supply CompatlY. After oral argument, appli­

cant r s motion was taken under Submission a.tla. the hea.riDg8 were COll­

tiIl1.1Cd to April 27, 28, 29, May 18, 19, 20 Blld .June 1, 2 B%)d 3, 1960. 

'!his decision will deal solely with appl1C1l1')t' 8 motiotl for 

prompt ra.te relief iD the amount of $2,98.3,000 pe:ocl.1Dg a final ded.­

S10D in this proceeding. 

Applieantlg Position 

Applicant bases its request for prompt iDterim offset rate 

relief on the fact that it is DOW payiDg the higher cost of gas pur­

chased from Supply Company aDd OD its claim of a. declbl1ng. rate of 

returD. 

" ApplicaDt elaims tha.~ it actually realized a rate of returxl 

of 5.50 perceDt for 1959; that after reflecting adjustmeIlts for aver­

age temperature, increased cost of gas, wage iDcreases, and other items., 

the adjusted rate of return for 1959 is 5.85 peree:ot at preseDt rates 

axld 6.19 perce~t at the requested higher interim rates; and that such 

rates of returD 4rC below the 6.75 percetlt rate of returD determined 

to be £air for 4pplicaot by eh1s Comm1ss1on in Decision No. 55642, 

elated October l, 1957, in Application No. 38787. 

As a precedent for its interim offset request, appl1eant 

ci tcs Decisio:o No·. 56187, elated. J'aouary 31, 1~S8, it) App11cation 

No,~ 38787 (Seco:od Supplemental). Further, aceordillg to applieant's 

counsel a recctlt thorough test111g of the rates and earoillgS of appli­

c~t was accomplished in 1959 whet) the CommissioD allowed an offset 

-2-



e 
A:-41860 R..md. GH 

rate il')crcase in So. Calif .. Gas Co., 57 Cal. P. U. c. 250. 

Applicant does not base its i'Oterim offset request for 

$2,983,000 OD aDy present finaDcial emerg~cy. 

Proposed I'Dterim Rate Spread 

Applicant proposed to spread the J~uary 12, 1960 Supply ... 
ComPaIly' s i:oer~e to classes as a. UXlifom. percc'Otagc of reVe:lue. 

Similarly, applicant has allocated the January 1, 1959 Supply Company's 

increase, which was not previously recovered from iDterruptible cus­

tomers, to interruptible classes OD the basis of related reveoues at 

present rates. However, applieaDt 1s Dot asking to recover i'D'the 

i'Dterim i'Dcrease, any 3mOU1'Jt 1"'..hus allocated to Schedule G-52 customers 

because of a competitive situation. 

The i:cterim increases proposed by app11ea:ot by class of 

BASED UPON 12 MONTHS E.6."IDED OCTOBER 31, 1959 

Adjusted 
Adjusted 

M2cf 

ReveDue .=.:R:";;;;~.;I.gu;:;..e;;;s::;.;t;;.;e::;.;;d;....:;:I:,;;;n_t:e,;;;,;r1=.;:;,;;;m;;-:I~t);.;:;e~r~ea.::=;s==e 
at ceDes 

PreseDt Percetlt Per 
Class of Service Sales Rates Total Increase Mef 
Firm Ge:ce=al 169,Z71.4 
Gas E'Ogi'De 3,051.9 
SChed. G-50 & G.S3 56,927.3 
SchaG. G-52 3,643.6 
Sched. G-54 90~443.2 

$162,72~,OOO $1,759,006 1.0~o 1.04¢ 
1,545,000 17,000 1.10 0.56 

23,766,000 514,000 2.16 0.90 
1,696,000 * 

32,041,000 693,000 2.16 0.77 - -
1'0 tal Retai 1 323,337.4 $221,773,000 $2,983,000 1.34 0.92 

Position of Other Parties 

*Applica.Dt is not asking olD interim 
increase i~ Schedule G-52" because 
of the competitive situation ana 
the proposed pet':la:Oetlt ratcs. 

!'he Comnissiot) staff opposed applicaDt' s motion @d a.lso 

~ved fo= a dismissal of applicant's request for iDterim offset rate 

relief principally OD two grouods; first, the applic&lt had made DO 

showing of emerge:ccy or pre~-1ous f!llaDcial cODdit1on or of fmpair­

mant of adequate service to conS1Jmers; and second, the :equest for aD 

offsct increase was premature and should Dot be entcrtaineQ until all 

-3-



. 
A-41860 GH 

parties completed cross-examiDatio~ of all of applicant's ~tDesses on 

the el'ltire presentation anci until all parties desiring to present 

direct. testimony on the over-all request have been afforded a reasol'l-

. able opportunity to do so. Further, the staff poiDted out that appli ... 

CaDt's interim showitlg in Exhibit No. 14 did Dot contain all adjust­

ments adopted by the CommissioD itl So. Ca.lif. Gas Co., $7 Cal. P".U.C. 

250. The staff ei ted several past CommiSSiOD decisions relied UJ>Otl 

f - ·ti 3 or lots POSlo 0'1':1. 

The City of Los Atlgeles opposed appliermt' s ,motion both as 

a matter of pritlciple aDd of precedent Otl the grouod that aD emergetlcy 

situation had Dot been proven to exist in this proceediXJg. Further, 

the City of Los Angeles Doted that applieaDt's sc:rplus account had 

grown from $38,250,000 as of October 31, 1959 to $40,956,000 as of 

January 31, 1960; that such surplus bala:cees were equivalent to nearly 

two and one-half years of combil'led preferred atld comnon stock di'Vi<ieDds 

or five years of interest c:harges 01'.1 long-term. debt; that a~plicant's 

1959 recorded gross income applicable for bond interest was 3:,; times 

itlterest on lOllg-term deb't; and that applicant's earoiDg results shoWl) 

in Exhibit No. 14 were not necessarily indicative of wha~ the Com­

miSSiOD might decide is proper. Other factors vi~ed by the City of 

Los Angeles as weighiDg aga1ns~ a granting of applieaDtrs motioD 

iDclude: (1) the iDterim increase requested is otlly of the order of 

otle percent of applican't's revenues;, (2) aDy iDterim iDcrease could 

only be effective'a few months prior to definitive ra'tes being estab­

lished; (3) there· would be adverse publicity occasioDed by frequ.ellt 

rate changes; and (4) there would be added expense :0 appliCllXlt in 

placing the inte~ rates into effect. 

3 Coast Counties G. & E .. Co., 50 Cal .. P. U. C. 580; Cal. Trucking AsSDS., 
Inc., 55 cal. P.U.C. 481; Dyke Water Co., 56 cal. P.u.c. 105;. So. 
Counties Gas Co.~, 55 Cal. r.';J.c. 589; So. calif. Gas Co.!' 57 Cal. 
P.U.C. 250; Citizens, Utilities ~., 55 Cal. F.U.C. 628 • 

... 4-



Jt-41860 Amd. GH 

!he c:t -ey of Gletldale cotlcurred in the pos1 tion t4ke'D by the 

eOurlsel for the CotI:rtissiotl staff &:ld by the cou:csel for the City of 

Los Arlgeles ~ 

A representative for the Departmetlt of DefeDse SllC Executive 

Agencies of the OIl! ted States of Amenctl. took the posi tiOD th2.t ap­

plicant's request for interim offset rate relief should be governed 

by the same criteria that govern app11catiotls for defitlitive rates. 

!he representative of the california F~ Bureau Federation 

stated that he had DO reasoX'J to take issue with the 1I'Jterim rate 
. 

allocations proposed by applieatlt aDd that he di.d Dot oppose appli-

cant's request for aD 1nte~ offset increase. 

" A represetltative for Riverside cem~t Company urged that 

the record showed the value of service to the cemeDt companies was 

less thaD the present rates aDd that interrupti~le rates could be 

reduced as much as 6~ cents per Mcf "Cd. thout beiXlg a burdell OD any 

other class of customer. 

Southern California Edison Comp@y was concerned with the 

proposed spread of rates aDd urged that applicant's showing was com­

pletely iDadequate to justify the interim of=se~ iDerea.se requested 

of Schedule G-54 customers. Because of the competitive r.lcl oil 

situatioD, Edison asked that Schedule G-S4 rates ::emaiD utK:h.a:oge.d. 

Califoro1a Electric Power Compaoy, appeaxiDg. as a protes­

tatlt, objected eo the proposed spread of the increase as applied to 

its operations aDd to other Schedule G-S4 customers locatecl outside 

the Air Pollution Control District. This protesta:ct claimed that a 

portion of the proposed itlcrease to Schedule G-S4 18 attributable to 

costs associated with Rule 62 and with operation fuel switch; that 

DODe of sueh costs are attributable to CaliforD1a Electric rower 

Compaxly or to other Schedule G-54 customers sl.m:r.larly loc.cted; axld 

chat applieaDt had Dot sustained its burden· of proof concern:i.ng the 

proposed ~iI'Jcrease to suc:h Schedule G-S4 customers. 

-5-



.. 
. 

. A-4l860 kmd. GH 

Findings and Conclusions 

We have carefully reviewed the evide~ce of record~ the 

statements of the parties and the precedeXlts relied upon by applieallt 

in support of its motion for prompt ,interim offset rate relief petld.1ng 

a final decision in this proceeding. We find the precedents on which 

applicaIlt relies are distitlgW.shable fromalld Dot applicable to the 

ins tact proceeding. 

The evidence indicates Deither a precarious finaDcial COD­

dition nor other serious financial posit1otl which must be relieved 

DOW pending the orderly processes of establishing definitive r~tes 

it) this proceeding. Cross-examination of applicaDt's witllesscson 

its over-all showing is scheduled to start ,April 27, 1960. Evidence 

of interested parties, except the Commission staff, generally is 

scheduled to be presented starting on May 18, 1960. !he staff showiXlg 

is scheduled to start .JUDe 1,. 1960. ExehaDge of exhibits approximately 

10 days in advatlce of hearitlg dates is aIltieipated. At this juocture, 

no ucreasonable delay itl the orderly processing of the instarJt o'lppli­

cation is apparent. 

, It, i·s clear that aDy interim 1tlcrease could be effective 

for only a few months before def1Xlitive rates arc es~blished. Henee, 

the impact upon appliea:ct' s reve1'lues flowing from applicant's u:otiotl 

could llot be the annual amouot of $2,983,000 but a ~ubstaDt1ally 

lesser amount, perhaps even less th.a.Xl one-third of that amoUDt, ax'ld 

the effect upon appliea:nt' s rate of re'tUrXl perhaps evetl less tharl 

Olle-tenth of OXle perce1'>t. 

We find the record does not justify the grantitlg of the 

interim relief sought pendi1.'lg a final decisioD in this proceedi~g. 

Accordingly, appl:i.CaD t, s motiotl will be deDied. 

-6-



ORDER ............ _-

Based upon the evidence of reeord and the findings and eon­

clusions sct forth in che preceding opinion. 

IT IS ORDERED that applicant's motion for interim offset 

rate relief is denied. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after 

the date hereof. 



e 
A._ 4l860(Amd .. ) jo 

APPENDIX A 

LIST OF A?PEARANCES 

For AJ2J21icant: 
Ha tty P. Leeton, .Jr., Clud John Orma sa • 

Prot:estants: 
O'Melve'tly & Myers, by Lauren M. Wright, for Riverside 

Cement Company, Division of American Cement CorporatioD; 
Donald J. carman, for california Electric Power Company. 

Interested Par~ies: .... - ... 
Harold Gold, :Reuben ~zner and Stuart R. Foutz, by _ .. ::-

Stuart R, Foytz, on behalf of the Department of Defense 
~nd other Executive Agencies of the U. S. of America; 
Ben W. Porterfield, for Standard Oil Company of . 
California; William L. Knecht, for California Farm 
Bureau Federation; Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison~by 
Robert N .. Lowry, for Califortlia Mslnufacturers'Association; 
Wendell R. Thompson, for the City of Pa~'~ena;; -
R .. G. L. Waiters, by Lynn L. Me Arthur, ':,~r .' 
the City of Burbank; ~. D. Mackaz,(commercial Utility 
Service) for Challenge Cream & Butter As'Sociation; 
Alan G. Campbell, T. M. Chubb, R.. W. Russell 3nd YlBnuel 
Kroman, for City of Los Angeles; A!fred H. Oriscoll, 
for City of Los Aogeles, Deparemeot o£:Water ana Power; 
K. L. Parker and George F. Flewelling, for City of 
Glena31e; Wallace K. Downey~ for california Portl~nd 
Cemene Company; Waido A. Gillette and Enrigh~, Elliott & 
Betz, by Norman Elliott, for Monolith Portland Cement 
Company; H. G. Dillin and Chickering & Gregory by 
Sherman Chickering and C. Hayden Ames, for San Diego 
Gas & Electric Company; C. C. MOrris and Paul M. Sapp, 
for Housing Authority of £he following: ~ity of LOs 
Angeles, County of Los .~geles, County of Riversi<!e, 
City of Wasco, County of San Bernardino, County of Kern, 
County of lulare, City of El Centro, City of Holtville, 
City of Brawley, City of Imperial, City of Westmore13nd, 
City of calexico, City of Calipatria, and County of· 
Imperial; Walhfred Jacobson, Leslie E. Still, and 
Henry E. Jordan for the City of Long BeaCh; and Rollin E. 
Wooabury, Harry W. Sturges, Jr., by Rollin E. 'ttloodbury, 
for Southern California Edison Company. 

Commission Staff: 
Cyril M. Saroyan and Robert w. Beardslee. 


